03/11/2022 507173786

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7220632

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	02/25/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UTEX INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	10810 KATY FREEWAY, SUITE 100
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77043

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7108058
Patent Number:	10378280
Patent Number:	9353598
Patent Number:	9234406
Patent Number:	10041325
Patent Number:	9970279
Patent Number:	9382787
Patent Number:	9506322
Patent Number:	10316604
Patent Number:	10132134
Patent Number:	9556704
Patent Number:	10428949
Patent Number:	9534691
Application Number:	16444999
Application Number:	16748458

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)835-7586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500

> **PATENT** REEL: 059242 FRAME: 0117

507173786

Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: JAVIER J. RAMOS

Address Line 1: 1850 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: MILBANK, LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 45320.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JAVIER J. RAMOS

SIGNATURE: /Javier J. Ramos/

DATE SIGNED: 03/11/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=UTEX - Patent Release [Execution Version]#page1.tif

source=UTEX - Patent Release [Execution Version]#page2.tif

source=UTEX - Patent Release [Execution Version]#page3.tif

source=UTEX - Patent Release [Execution Version]#page4.tif

source=UTEX - Patent Release [Execution Version]#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

February 25, 2022

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Short Form Security Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2020 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 3, 2020 under Reel/Frame 054630/0714, by UTEX INDUSTRIES, INC. (the "Borrower" or the "Releasee") to ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as collateral agent ("Releasor"), the Releasee granted to Releasor, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Releasee's letters patent of the United States, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the USPTO, including those listed on Schedule A, and all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Releasee has requested, and Releasor has agreed to execute, acknowledge and deliver, this Release of Security Interest in Patents (this "Release") to terminate the Patent Security Agreement and confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

Release of Security Interest. Releasor hereby, without any representation or warranty of any kind and without any recourse to Releasor, terminates the Patent Security Agreement and hereby terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges all of its lien on and security interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and transfers and assigns to the Releasee any and all right, title or interest Releasor may have in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

The Releasor hereby authorizes the Releasee, or the Releasee's authorized representatives, to record this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency. The Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver to the Releasee any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Releasee (or their agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Releasee's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release of Security Interest in Patents and the Releasee's right, title, and interest in or to the Patent Collateral.

THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Patent Security Agreement.

[Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as Collateral Agent

Title: Associate Counsel

REEL: 059242 FRAME: 0121

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Patent/Patent applications recorded under Reel/Frame 054630/0714

Issued Patents

Title	Grant Date	Patent Number
PACKING ASSEMBLY FOR ROTARY DRILLING SWIVELS AND PUMPS HAVING ROTATING SHAFTS	9/19/2006	7108058
VIBRATIONAL DAMPER WITH REMOVABLE LUGS	8/13/2019	10378280
SEAT ASSEMBLY WITH COUNTER FOR ISOLATING FRACTURE ZONES IN A WELL	5/31/2016	9353598
SEAT ASSEMBLY WITH COUNTER FOR ISOLATING FRACTURE ZONES IN A WELL	1/12/2016	9234406
HIGH PRESSURE SEAL WITH COMPOSITE ANTI- EXTRUSION MECHANISM	8/7/2018	10041325
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR INHIBITING A SCREEN-OUT CONDITION IN A SUBTERRANEAN WELL FRACTURING OPERATION	5/15/2018	9970279
SEAT ASSEMBLY FOR ISOLATING FRACTURE ZONES IN A WELL	7/5/2016	9382787
DOWNHOLE TOOL WITH EXPANDABLE ANNULAR PLUG SEAT ASSEMBLY HAVING CIRCUMFERENTIALLY OVERLAPPING SEAT SEGMENT JOINTS	11/29/2016	9506322
INFLATABLE SEAL WITH FABRIC EXPANSION RESTRICTION	6/11/2019	10316604
EXPANDABLE FRACTURE PLUG SEAT APPARATUS	11/20/2018	10132134
EXPANDABLE FRACTURE PLUG SEAT APPARATUS	1/31/2017	9556704
PACKING ASSEMBLY FOR A PUMP	10/1/2019	10428949
PACKING ASSEMBLY FOR A PUMP	1/3/2017	9534691

Pending Patent Applications

Title	Filing Date	Appl. No.
PACKING ASSEMBLY FOR A PUMP	6/18/2019	16/444999
QUICK PULL VALVE AND SEAT ASSEMBLY	1/21/2020	16/748458

RECORDED: 03/11/2022